
	Aging & Disability Resource Center 
Linda Hand, lhand@co.washburn.wi.us
715-635-4460, 850 W Beaverbrook Ave Suite 4, Spooner WI  54801

	

	Alban’s House Shelter
Mary Shepherd, House Manager 715-635-3742
618 Summit St, Spooner 

	

	Alzheimer’s Association
Sharlene Bellefeuille- sbellefeuille@alz.org, Chippewa Valley Outreach Office 404 ½ N Bridge St, Chippewa Falls 715-861-6174
or helpline 1-800-272-3900

	

	CEP Literacy for Adults
CEP
Contact – Anne Zophy
anne.washburncountyliteracy@gmail.com
Phone: 715.403.5281
	

	Compassion Connection
Chaplain Tom Terrill  tomterrill@centurytel.net 1031 W Cty Hwy B, Shell Lake, 715-468-1055, Tom Cell 715-520-0048.

	Our Compassion Center opened up a new session on Tues. April 28.  We have 5 residents for the 90 day program.

For jail ministry we are doing bible study over the phone for men and women.


	Department of Workforce Development (DVR)
Gadeen Taylor gadeen.taylor@dwd.wisconsin.gov 715-634-0601 

	

	Embrace (formerly Time Out) 
Jessica Christianson jess@embracewi.org  
Kate McKinney kate@embracewi.org
702 N Front St, Spooner 715-635-5245
24/7 Text 715.532.6976
24/7 Phone 800.924.0556

	

	Faith in Action
Bridget Rongner, 715-635-2252, 1790 Scribner St (PO Box 387) Spooner
fiawashburn@gmail.com (general) or fiawashburndirector@gmail.com

	

	Feed My People Food Bank
Tami Syverson – Foodshare Specialist
tami@fmpfoodbank.org
Phone 715.835.9415 x106
Maureen Wilson – Foodshare Specialist
Phone: 715.496.3121
mwilson@2harvest.org
2610 Alpine Rd, Eau Claire WI 54703
	I started stamping some flyers for you for Energy Assistance for the summer as I seem to have some extra time on my hands.  I have been pretty busy in spurts, so I am happy that the referral systems are working.  

FoodShare in Washburn County – I am getting referrals from those pantries that are putting my flyer in their food boxes.  If there are other organizations that could use flyers to give out with my contact information on them, please contact me at mwilson@2harvest.org.  The demand is up for sure and the FoodShare stimulus dollars have been helpful to so many and are truly needed!  Thank you for working together to help so many in crisis!


	FSET FoodShare Employment and Training
Laura Sullivan – Work Readiness Specialist
Cell 715.539.6298
lsullivan@nwcep.org

	

	Habitat for Humanity
2201 US Hwy 8
St Croix Falls, WI 54024
Jennifer Johnson
jennifer@wildrivershabitat.org

	

	ICAA Crossroads Literacy Program
Marsha Iverson-Smith-  marsha.washburncountyliteracy@gmail.com 715-532-4222

	

	ICAA Early HeadStart & Early HeadStart
Patricia Fisher – Family Resource Provider
Patricia.fisher@indianheadcaa.org
715-415-6474
Maya King-ICAA Head Start
Maya.king@indianheadcaa.org
715-416-3919

	We continue to reach out to all families in the Head Start programs.  Our childcare partners are also reaching out to the families that are no longer bringing their child to the centers.  We’re providing diapers and formula to these families as well as any other resources we can to help support them.

	ICAA Family Services Coordinator/Child Abuse Neglect Prevention Board Coordinator
Lauren Zach 715-532-1523 lauren.zach@indianhedcaa.org

	

	ICAA (Indianhead Community Action Agency) “Connections” Store & More
715-415-0384, 110 Industrial Drive, Shell Lake
Tammy Magdzas
Tammy.magdzas@indianheadcaa.org

Jennifer Shearer, ICAA CEO
Phone: 715.532.4222
Fax: 715.532.1500
Jennifer.shearer@indianheadcaa.org

	[bookmark: _GoBack]We continue to operate the food pantry every Friday and Saturday from 9:00-12:00 both days.  Please invite anyone who needs food!  We have plenty of food to distribute to anyone that needs it!  

	ICAA Legal Assistance for Victims Program (LAV)
Kayla Woody
Phone: 715.415.0371
24467 Hwy 35
Siren WI 54893
kayla.woody@indianheadcaa.org

	We continue to meet with clients via phone or email when safe to do so.  We have seen a decrease in new clients due to the Safer at Home order but assume there will be an increase when individuals go back to work and the order is lifted or relaxed.  If you know of anyone who may need some help during this time, please provide my contact information.

	ICAA Skills Program
Ladysmith, 715-532-4222

	

	ICAA SSVF Veterans Grant  
Debbie Meye – SSVF Coordinator
1000 College Ave W
Ladysmith WI 54848
Cell:  715-416-1156
Phone: 715-532-4222 x1560
Debbie.meye@indianheadcaa.org

	Hope all are safe during this trying time.  I am reaching out to let everyone know that the SSVF program has extra funding to help our veterans who are low income or are homeless, with housing.  Some of our rules have been relaxed to further our efforts to help our veterans in this time.  If you know of a veteran who is in need or a shelter housing veterans, we can help.
Please reach out to me or share my information with that veteran.
Feel free to share this information with anyone who you feel could pass this on to all shelters and veterans.


	Impact Seven, Inc.
Penny Hanson penny.hanson@impactseven.org 
105 Ashland Ave, Almena WI  54805, 715-357-3929, 715-419-3687 (cell)

	

	IRIS
Randi Swanson, Community Consultant
Randi2014@hotmail.com

	

	Job Center of Wisconsin
Andy Johnson andrewa.johnson@dwd.wisconsin.gov, 715-290-0099, 522 Service Rd, Spooner 

	

	Lakeland Family Resource Center
Renee Luell, Director
Renee.lfrc@gmail.com
715-635-4669, 819 Ash St Suite 1S01, Spooner
Kortney Strunk, Family Support Coordinator/School Liaison Programs/Mentoring Kortney.lfrc@gmail.com
715-939-1286  
Jacquie Buchmann-Community Response Case Manager/Parent Educator
Jacquie.lfrc@gmail.com
715-939-1151
Jennifer Hartling – School to Home Liaison for Spooner/Northwood schools
Jennifer.lfrc@gmail.com
Amy Lang – School to Home Liaison for Birchwood Schools
Amy.lfrc@gmail.com

	

	Link Snacks

Laura Gomez – Continuous Skills Development
lgomez@JackLinks.com
715.466.6639 – phone
715-466-6871 – fax

Jesse Gonzalez – Human Resources Manager
Jesse.Gonzalez@jacklinks.com
479-595-3513

	

	Maple Ridge Care Center
jgossen@carriagehealthcare.com

	

	The Villas @ Maple Ridge (assisted living)
Bonnie Forward – Director
bforward@carriagehealthcare.com
819 Ash St
Spooner WI 54801

	

	Mental Health Task Force of Washburn County
Chet Hurt – Program Coordinator
Ch.mhtf@gmail.com
Phone: 715-645-0024
	

	Minong School District Homeless Liaison 
Natasha Kildow 715-466-2297 natasha_kildow@northwoodsk12wi.com
	

	Namekagon Transit Mobility Manager
Ashley Martinson
14760 W County Rd B, Hayward WI 54843
(715) 634.6633 Option 2
Cell: 715.558.3590 CELL
715.634.0276 FAX
ashley@namekagontransit.com

Karen Melasecca
kmelasecca@hotmail.com

	

	New Beginnings Compassion for Women
Debbie Jetto-715-416-0323, debjet05@gmail.com 

	

	North Country Independent Living Board Member
NAMI – National Alliance for Mental Illness
Keith Trembath, jktrembath@centurytel.net  715-635-9788 or 715-520-0812

North Country Independent Living Board Member
Joyce Jacobs  715.520.7243
Jj686700@gmail.com

	

	North Country Independent Living Rep
Washburn County
Don Posh
don@northcountryil.org
69 N 28th St, Ste 28
Superior WI 54880
715.919.4932
	

	North West Connection Family Resources
15896 W 3rd St
Hayward WI 54843
Office:  715-634-2299

Katie Harder -  Home Visitor
Katie.harder@ncfrwi.net
715-699-6056

Shannon Saffert – Home Visitor
Shannon.saffert@ncfrwi.net
715-638-0826
	

	NorthLakes Community Clinic
Dawn Henk – Clinic Manager
dhenk@nlccwi.org
600 Shell Creek Rd, Minong
Office-715.466.2201 x2229
Cell – 715.638.0303

Nate Roberts, Community Health Worker & Regional Supervisor
nroberts@nlccwi.org
p: 715-634-2541 X2337

Lisa Wydra, Community Health Worker
Lwydra@nlccwi.org
Office phone: 715-635-2541 x2340
Cell Phone: 715-558-9526

Jenny Fankhauser
jfankhauser@nlccwi.org

	

	NWCEP
Sandy Lang slang@nwcep.org or Jane Thompson jthompson@nwcep.org, 715-635-2175, 
522 Service Rd, Spooner WI  54801

	

	RESTORED WASHBURN COUNTY INC
CLUNKER/JUNKER CAR PROGRAM
Mike Knox
Mike@knoxnotes.com
715-939-2940
	

	Rice Lake Area Free Clinic
(Serves all counties)  Mike Farrel (Clinic Director) clinicdirector@rlafc.org or info@rlafc.org  715-736-3733

	

	Rural Development
Kelley Oehler, Area Director
390 Red Cedar St, Ste G, Menomonie WI
715.619.3133
Kelley.oehler@usda.gov
www.rd.usda.gov/wi

	

	Salvation Army  
Tom Bremer tom_bremer@usc.salvationarmy.org 715-55-0177, 20 E Douglas St, Rice Lake 54868  Contact info for Washburn Co.: Mary Shepherd 715-635-3742. mshepherd11@hotmail.com

	

	SER NATIONAL SCSEP (Employment Training for Seniors)
Rosie Elliott
522 Service Rd, Spooner WI 54801
Phone: 715-939-1400
Fax: 888-747-2267
RElliott@ser-national.org

	

	Shell Lake School District Homeless Liaison
Heather Cox (Elementary Principal) 
715-468-7814
coxh@shelllake.k12.wi.us

	

	Shell Lake Public Library
501 1st St, Shell Lake WI 54871
Christine Seaton, Director
cseatonslplibrary@gmail.com
Phone: 715-468-2074
	

	Spooner Chamber of Commerce
Addie Erdmann, 715-635-2168, www.spoonerchamber.org or info@spoonerchamber.org

	

	Spooner Health Systems
Diane Neste, CWS
1280 Chandler Dr., Spooner WI 54801
Office: 715.939.1681
Fax: 715.939.1566
dneste@spoonerhealth.com

	The main focus at Spooner Health has been securing PPE and preparing to care for COVID patients. Most out-patient appointments had been cancelled, but we are now starting to re-schedule therapy and out-patient procedures. Visitors are still not allowed except for pediatric patients or for patients who are receiving end of life care. We have been deeply touched by the wonderful donations from the community

	Spooner Memorial Library
Angie Bodzislaw, Director
421 High St
Spooner WI 54801
715-635-2792
spoonerlibrarydirector@gmail.com

	

	Spooner School Dist Homeless Liaison 
Pete Hopke  hopkep@spooner.k12.wi.us
801 County Hwy A
Spooner WI 54801
715.635.2171 Ext. 1002

	

	Spooner Women’s Club
Karie Masters - karie.masters@gmail.com  

	

	Upward Bound
Jessica Strabel
jstrabel@fsc-corp.org
Phone: 715.239.5014
507 Roundhouse Rd, Spooner WI
	

	UW Madison-Division of Extension Washburn County

Human Development & Relationships:  Danette Hopke  danette.hopke@wisc.edu
4-H Youth Development Educator: 
Anna Demers, anna.demers@wisc.edu
Food Wise
Bridget Rongner bridget.rongner@wisc.edu
National Resource Educator:
Madeline.roberts@wisc.edu

Address/Phone for all 4 Staff Above
850 W Beaverbrook Ave, Suite 1, Spooner WI  54801  715-635-4444

	

	Ventures Unlimited
Kristin R Frane – Director
kristin@venturesunlimited.org
715-558-1745
Colleen Strasburg – Program Manager
colleen@venturesunlimited.org
110 N Industrial Ave
Shell Lake WI 54871

Ventures Unlimited Phone: 715.468.2939
	

	Vocational Rehabilitation for Native Americans (VRNA)
PO Box 778 (522 Service Rd), Spooner
Karen Johnson kjohnson@glitc.org
715-635-0967  fax 715-635-0969
	Great Lakes Inter-Tribal Council/VRNA employees are working from home. I work with my clients through zoom meetings, cell phone calls, text and email. I have provided all clients with telehealth and telebehavioral health resources through Indian Health Services and community providers. As you may be aware, tribal members are especially vulnerable to COVID 19.  We continue to accept referrals and provide services. 
We struggle in providing our services in a timely manner, every is delayed.  We struggle in finding our consumers employment where they can retain their health. 


	Washburn Co Emergency Management
Carol Buck, PO Box 429-421 Hwy 63, Shell Lake, cbuck@co.washburn.wi.us  715-468-4730 Urgent issues only: cell # 715-520-2479

	

	Washburn Co Food Distribution
Ruby’s Pantry, Chuck Adams, 715-635-9309

	

	Washburn Co Food Pantry  
715-205-3273

	

	Washburn Co Public Health
222 Oak St, Spooner 715-635-4400 main, 715-635-4416 fax
Julie Erickson, jerickso@co.washburn.wi.us
Cheri Nickell cnickell@co.washburn.wi.us  
Cassidy Watson cwatson@co.washburn.wi.us 

	

	Washburn County Register 
Inter County Leader
Danielle Danford
danielledanford@leaderregister.com
715-416-1573
	

	Washburn Co. Sheriff Chaplains
Tom Terrill (coordinator) 715-520-0048 tomterrill@centurytel.net 

	Our Compassion Center opened up a new session on Tues. April 28.  We have 5 residents for the 90 day program.

For jail ministry we are doing bible study over the phone for men and women.


	Washburn Co Veterans
Lisa Powers, 715-635-4470, lpowers@co.washburn.wi.us  
1600 Cty Hwy H, Spooner WI 

	

	Washburn County Health & Human Services 
Kelly Swan – Washburn County Child Support/Energy Assistance Supervisor kswan@co.washburn.wi.us

Sue Selzler – Washburn County Children & Family Supervisor
sselzler@co.washburn.wi.us
715-468-4747
110 4th Ave
PO Box 250 Shell Lake WI  54871

Tammy Holman – AODA Prevention Specialist
tholman@co.washburn.wi.us
715-645-9032
110 4th Ave
PO Box 250 Shell Lake WI  54871


	The 2020 Energy Assistance season that generally ends May 15 for clients to apply has been extended to September 2020.  The income guidelines have also changed in that right now clients only have to verify the prior month’s income and that is the income that will be used for all three months of the test period.  For example…if a client applies now (May), they would need to verify household income for April and we would use that April income for each of the three months of the test period (Feb, March and April)  If they made $500 household income in April, the application would reflect $1500 of income ($500 x 3 months).  Unemployment Compensation is considered “ignored income” during this time as well.  If you know of anyone that has not already applied for the year, please direct them to contact our office for an appointment. 715-468-4747

	Washburn County Housing Authority  
Eva Johnston eva@wcha.info
715-635-2321, 1403 Scribner #1, Spooner WI  54801

	We are still serving tenants/clients.  We have limited office hours, with rotating personnel.  We are working off waiting lists for all locations, Edgewood in Minong having the shortest list.  We are still doing move-in's and move-out's following the social distancing order to the best of our ability.


	WCO (Washburn Christian Outreach)  
Help Line: 715-468-1043 
Executive Director: Diane Brandt
715-563-3229
WCOwashburnco@gmail.com
	

	WI Dept. of Veteran Affairs
Paul S Huber
Paul.huber@dva.wi.gov
715.558.2557
	

	WITC  
BJ Williams 715-468-2815, 505 Pine Ridge Dr, Shell Lake, WI  54871
Bj.williams@witc.edu

	

	Workforce Resources (W-2 Program)
Sally Schrader schraders@workforceresource.org, 
522 Service Rd, Spooner
855-792-5439 Ext 2310
Lori McFaggan
mcfaggand@workforceresource.org

	

	Sherrie Wiegand
Embrace Board of Directors Member
Indianhead Community Action Agency Board of Directors Member
Sherrieu2@gmail.com

	





